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NRG Retail Northeast
3711 Market Street Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104

January 6, 2017

VIA FedEx
Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265

PA PUBLIC Ui'llI'TY CO; tMISSIOM 
SBCR." fAkV'fr BUP.P.AU

JAN 0 6 2017

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Supplemental filing for Green Mountain Energy Company - Natural Gas License
Application

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On December 9, 2016, Green Mountain Energy Company ("Green Mountain") filed an 
application seeking a natural gas supplier license to serve residential and small commercial 
customers in the service territories of Columbia Gas of PA, Peoples Natural Gas Company, 
Peoples Gas - Equitable Division, Peoples Gas - TWP, National Fuel Gas, PECO, Philadelphia Gas 
Works (PGW), UGI Utilities, UGI Central Penn, and UGI Penn Natural. At the time of filing. Green 
Mountain had not collected the required Proof of Publication from all of the applicable 
newspapers. With this supplemental filing, Green Mountain is providing the required Proof of 
Publication Affidavits available at this time to satisfy the Commission's requirements pursuant 
to 52 Pa. Code §62.107.

Additionally, at the time of the filing, Green Mountain had not collected proof of compliance 
with the credit requirements from all of the natural gas distribution companies (NGDCs). With 
this supplemental filing. Green Mountain submits all of the required proof of compliance 
notices from the NGDCs necessary to satisfy the Commission's requirements.

Enclosed please find the required Proof of Publication Affidavits for the following newspapers:
• Erie Times-News
• Philadelphia Daily News
• Pittsburgh Post- Gazette
• Scranton Times-Tribune

Green Mountain is still awaiting receipt of Proof of Publication Affidavits for the following 
newspapers and will submit such proof as soon as it is received:

• Harrisburg Patriot-News
• Williamsport Sun-Gazette
• Johnstown Tribune Democrat



Also enclosed are the original signatures for the cover letter, application page 16, affidavits and 
certificate of service, which were missing from the original filing.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 
301.509.1508 or via email at Igibbonsffinrg.com.

Sincerely,

ac*
bboiU-

Leah Gibbons 
Director Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures



Green Mountain Energy Company 

Application for Natural Gas Supply Services License 

in the Commonweatth of Pennsylvania

Missing Original Signatures

JAN 0 6 2017

PA PUBLIC UViUTV CO; "jPUSSiOr-



i NRG Retail Northeast

3711 Market Street Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104nrg.

December 9, 2016

VIA Federal Express
Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Green Mountain Energy Company Natural Gas License Application

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Green Mountain Energy Company ("Green Mountain"), a licensed Electric Generation Supplier 
(License No. A-2011-2229050), submits the enclosed application seeking a natural gas supplier 
license to serve residential and small commercial customers in the service territories of 
Columbia Gas of PA, Peoples Natural Gas Company, Peoples Gas - Equitable Division, Peoples 
Gas - TWP, National Fuel Gas, PECO, Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW), UGI Utilities, UGI Central 
Penn, and UGI Penn Natural.

Enclosed please find our completed application form and various supporting attachments.

Green Mountain requests that the Commission grant Attachment C of this application 
confidential/proprietary status. The attachment contains competitively sensitive 
information that Green Mountain does not disclose on any of its public reporting. Green 
Mountain has marked Attachment C CONFIDENTIAL. A check for our filing fee of $350.00 is 
also included.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 
301.509.1508 or via email at lgibbons@nrg.com.

Sincerely,

Leah Gibbons
Director Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures



12. NEWSPAPER PUBLICATIONS

Required of ALL Applicants regardless of operating as a supplier, broker, marketer, or
aggregator.

Notice of filing of this Application must be published in newspapers of general circulation covering 
each county in which the applicant intends to provide service. The newspapers in which proof of 
publication are required is dependent on the service territories the applicant is proposing to serve.

The chart below dictates which newspapers are necessary for each NGDC. For example, an 
applicant that wants to operate in Peoples - Equitable would need to run ads in both The Erie Times- 
News and the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette. If the applicant is proposing to serve the entire 
Commonwealth, please file proof of publication in all seven newspapers.

The only acceptable verification of this requirement is with Notarized Proofs of Publication, which may 
be requested from each newspaper and must be supplied with this application. Applicants do not 
need a docket number in their publication. Docket numbers will be issued when all criteria on the 
item 14 checklist (see below) are satisfied.

This item is pending

Erie
Times-
News

Harrisburg
Patriot-
News

Philadelphia 
Daily News

Pittsburgh
Post-
Gazette

Scranton
Times-
Tribune

Williamsport
Sun-Gazette

Johnstown
Tribune-
Democrat

Columbia Gas X X X X X
National Fuel Gas X
PECO X
Peoples - Equitable X X
Peoples Natural Gas X X X
Peoples TWP LLC X
Philadelphia Gas 
Works X
UGI X X X
UGI Central Penn X X X X X X X
UGI Penn Natural X X X
Valley Energy X X

Entire
Commonwealth X X X X X X X

(Example Publications are provided at Appendices F and G)

13. SIGNATURE

Applicant ^reen ^ounta'n Energy Company

Rv UMGsM**. \mtn

Tj I Leah Gibbons, Director, Regulatory Affairs

I6



Appendix A

APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT

Texas

ss.

fO) „V rr^tv

JAN 0 6 Z017

R4 PUBLIC UTILITY COr LYi.SSIOL; 
SLiCkClAK'YS BUCC/n:

[Commonwealth/State] of

county 0f Harris 

Mark Parsons

[He/she is the Vice President (0ffice of Affiant) of G-n^ntainEn9r9ycomPany {Name Qf App|jcant);]
Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that:

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;]

Green Mountain Energy Company
That the Applicant hereinhas the burden of producing information and supporting

documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as an natural gas supplier pursuant to 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 2208 (c)(1).

Green Mountain Energy Company
That the Applicant hereinhas answered the questions on the application correctly, truthfully, and 
completely and provided supporting documentation as required.

That the Applicant herein Green Mounlain Energy company acicnow|eciges that ft js uncier a duty to update information provided in 

answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents.

That the Applicant herein Grecn M°L"1l3'n Eneray Cornpany acknowledges that it is under a duty to supplement information provided in 

answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents as requested by the Commission.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief, and that he/she

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of 20 \1

My commission expires

CLAUDIA Y. WINFIELD 
Notary Public. State ol Texas 

My Commission Expires 
November 07, 2017

18



Appendix B

OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT JAN 0 6 201 tI

[Commonwealth/State] of Texas
PA PUBLIC iji'IUT 

S-rCk:! rAL:.v'!
COilLUSSiOM
BUCL.AU

ss.

County of Harr»S

Mark pgrsons Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, 

deposes and says that:

Vice President[He/she is the (Office of Affiant) of
Green Mountain Energy Company

(Name of Applicant);]

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;]

Green Mountain Energy Company
That, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that [Applicant] may have 
obligations pursuant to this Application consistent with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Title 66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes; or with other applicable statutes or 
regulations including Emergency Orders which may be issued verbally or in writing during any emergency 
situations that may unexpectedly develop from time to time in the course of doing business in 
Pennsylvania.

Green Mountain Energy Company
That, the Applicant herein, asserts that [he/she/it] possesses the requisite 
technical, managerial, and financial fitness to render natural gas supply service within the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania and that the Applicant will abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations 
and by the decisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Green Mountain Energy Company
That, the Applicant herein, certifies to the Commission that it is subject to, will pay, 
and in the past has paid, the full amount of taxes imposed by Articles II and XI of the Act of March 4,1971 
(P.L. 6, No. 2), known as the Tax Reform Act of 1971 and any tax imposed by Chapter 22 of Title 66. The 
Applicant acknowledges that failure to pay such taxes or otherwise comply with the taxation requirements 
of Chapter 28 shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the Applicant. The Applicant 
acknowledges that it shall report to the Commission its jurisdictional natural gas sales for ultimate 
consumption, for the previous year or as otherwise required by the Commission. The Applicant also 
acknowledges that it is subject to 66 Pa. C.S. §506 (relating to the inspection of facilities and records).

Applicant, by filing of this application waives confidentiality with respect to its state tax information in the 
possession of the Department of Revenue, regardless of the source of the information, and shall consent 
to the Department of Revenue providing that information to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

19



Appendix B (Continued)

Green Mountain Energy Company
That, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that it has a statutory obligation to 
conform with 66 Pa. C.S. §506 and the standards and billing practices of 52 PA. Code Chapter 56.

That the Applicant agrees to provide all consumer education materials and information in a timely manner 
as requested by the Office of Communications or other Commission bureaus. Materials and information 
requested may be analyzed by the Commission to meet obligations under applicable sections of the law.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct/true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, 
information, and belief.

Signature of Affiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of
'Tmianj

20 17.

My commission expires

CLAUDIA Y. WINFIELD 
Notofv Subtle, State of Texas 

My c ommlsslon Expires 
Ntvamber 07, 2017
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JAN 0 6 Z01?

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

n-Hn
!J.< PUBLIC UTILITY COi T-'IISSIOM 

SfrCr-eTARY-S BUREAU
On this the u day of 20£7, I certify that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing application form for licensing within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Natural 

Gas Supplier and all NON-CONFIDENTIAL attachments have been served, as either a 

hardcopy or a searchable PDF version on a cd-rom, upon the following:

Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Floor, Forum Place
555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of the Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 202
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc.
Michele Caddell
290 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
PH: 614.460.6841
FAX: 614.460.8447
e-mail: mcaddell(a)nisource.com

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2 West
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Peoples Natural Gas - Equitable Division
Lynda Petrichevich
225 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
PH: 412.208.6528
FAX: 412.208.6577
e-mail: Lvnda.w.Detrichevich(5)DeoDles-aas.com

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.
David D. Wolford
6363 Main Street
Williamsville, NY 14221
PH: 716.857.7483
FAX: 716.857.7479 
e-mail: woifordd(2)natfuel.com

The Peoples Natural Gas Company
Lynda Petrichevich
225 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
PH: 412.208.6528
FAX: 412.208.6577
e-mail: Lvnda.w.DetrichevichtSoeoDles-aas.com

PECO
Carlos Thillet, Manager, Gas Supply and 
Transportation
2301 Market Street, S9-2
Philadelphia, PA 19103
PH: 215.841.6452
Email: carlos.thillet(S)exeloncorD.com

Peoples TWP LLC (Formerly T. W. Phillips)
Lynda Petrichevich
225 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
PH: 412.208.6528
FAX: 412.208.6577
e-mail: Lvnda.w.Detrichevich(3!DeoDles-qas.com

Philadelphia Gas Works
Nicholas LaPergola
800 West Montgomery Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19122
PH: 215.684.6278
email: nicholas.laDerqola(o)Daworks.com

21
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UGI Central Penn
David Lahoff
2525 N. 12th Street, Suite 360

Reading, PA 19612-2677
PH: 610.796.3520
Email: dlahoff(3)uai.com

UGI
David Lahoff
2525 N. 12th Street, Suite 360

Reading, PA 19612-2677
PH: 610.796.3520
Email: dlahoff(3>uai.com

Valley Energy Inc.
Robert Crocker
523 South Keystone Avenue
Sayre, PA 18840-0340
PH: 570.888-9664
FAX: 570.888.6199 
email: bobc(2>ctenterorises.ora

UGI Penn Natural
David Lahoff
2525 N. 12th Street, Suite 360

Reading, PA 19612-2677
PH: 610.796.3520
Email: dlahoff(5)uai.com

22



Green Mountain Energy Company 

Application for Natural Gas Supply Services License 

in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Proof of Compliance Notices from the NGDCs
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CbliunBia Gas-,
of Pennsylvania
A NiSourco Company

December 9,2016

Leah Gibbons 
Green Mountain Energy Co 
3711 Market St Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Dear Leah Gibbons:

We are pleased that Green Mountain Energy Co has applied for a license to provide Natural Gas 
Broker/Marketer Services on the distribution system of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
(“Columbia Gas”).

Under Paragraph 2.4.5 of the Rules Applicable to Distribution Service section of the Tariff of 
Columbia Gas, Green Mountain Energy Co could be required to provide to Columbia Gas a bond 
or other financial security instrument in an amount that Columbia Gas determines to be 
appropriate. Green Mountain Energy Co has indicated only brokering and consulting services 
will be provided. Therefore, we have determined at this time that Green Mountain Energy Co 
does not need a bond or other financial security requirement to provide broker natural gas 
services to Columbia Gas customers.

If the creditworthiness requirement or Columbia Gas’ exposure to Green Mountain Energy Co 
changes in the future, Columbia Gas might deem it appropriate to require Green Mountain 
Energy Co to provide a bond or other financial security instrument.

Please feel free to contact me at 614-460-6841 should you have any questions regarding a bond 
or other financial security instrument requirements of Columbia Gas.

Sincerely,

Michele Caddell
Director Transportation Programs and Nominatons



national Fuel

December 21, 2016
Leah Gibbons
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Green Mountain Energy Company 
3711 Market Street, Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104

RE: Security Requirement Green Mountain Energy Company 

Dear Leah,

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C. S. § 2208 (c), an applicant for a natural gas supplier license 
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania must furnish security to each utility where the 
supplier will do business to ensure the financial responsibility of such natural gas 
supplier. To this end, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (“National FueP) will 
perform a credit review and analysis of Green Mountain Energy Company (“GME”) and 
determine at the appropriate time whether GME must post a security deposit acceptable 
to National Fuel in order to operate as a supplier on National Fuel’s system.

GME’s security requirement to serve Pennsylvania customers is dependent on the 
type of transportation service utilized by GME. There is no Natural Gas Supplier (NGS) 
security requirement for customers that will be enrolled in National Fuel’s Purchase of 
Receivable (POR) program. As such, GME will not be required to post security for 
customers enrolled in the POR program. A security deposit will be required for 
transportation customers not enrolled in the POR program.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact me at 716-
857-7599.

Nathan E. Barnes
Transportation Services Department

Notional Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation /6363 Main Street/ iVHHanisvillc. NY 14221



£. Peoples Natural Gas'

Lynda W. Petrichevleh 
Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Peoples Service Company LLC 
Phone: 412-208-6528; Fax: 412-208-6577 
Email: lpetrichevtchQpeoptes-gas.com

December 1,2016

Leah Gibbons 
Director Regulatory Affairs 
Green Mountain Energy Company 
3711 Market Street, Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Dear Ms. Gibbons:

We are pleased that Green Mountain Energy Company has applied for a license to provide natural gas 
services on the Peoples Group of Companies. Specifically you have requested to be licensed as a supplier 
on the distribution systems of Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Peoples TWP, and Peoples Natural Gas 
LLC-Equitable Division ("the Companies").

Since Green Mountain Energy Company is not currently serving customers on the Peoples systems, we 
have determined at this time that Green Mountain Energy Company does not need a bond or other 
financial security requirement to provide these services to the Company's customers.

If a Pool is established, and customers are enrolled which alters the creditworthiness requirement or the 
Compan/s exposure to Green Mountain Energy Company provision of services on the Peoples' system 
changes in the future, the Companies may deem it appropriate to require a bond or other financial 
instrument.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at 412-208-6528 or by email at 
Lynda.W.Petrichevich@peopies-gas.com.

X Peoples twp
375 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh. PA 15212

Director - Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC

Cc: Steven Kolich
Stephen Kelly

SAFETY
CUSTOMER

COMMITMENT
TRUST COMMUNITY



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue • Philadelphia, PA 19122

December 1, 2016

Ms. Leah Gibbons 
Director Regulatory Affairs 
3711 Market Street, Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Re: Security Requirement for Green Mountain Energy Corp.

Dear Ms. Gibbons:

Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW") is aware that Green Mountain Energy Corp. has filed an 
application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to supply natural gas services to the 
public in Pennsylvania and specifically within the services territory of Philadelphia Gas Works. 
You have stated that, in performing these services, Green Mountain Energy Corp. will take title 
to any delivered natural gas.

Under its tariff, Philadelphia Gas Works could require Green Mountain Energy Corp. to provide 
a bond or other financial security instrument in an amount that Philadelphia Gas Works 
determines to be appropriate. Upon final approval of your application to PGW and prior to 
enrolling customers, security in the first year for firm pools will be required based on your 
estimated firm pool size. It will be updated annually based on actual firm pool size.

At this time. Green Mountain Energy Corp. does not need to post a bond or other form of 
security.

If you have any questions concerning the foregoing, please contact me at 215-684-6405.

Sincerely

RAYMOND M. SNYDER
Senior Vice President, Gas Management

NUdls

www.pgworks.com
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Energy to do more* UGI Utilities, Inc.

2525 North 12th Street 
Suite 360
Post Office Box 12677 
Reading, PA 19612-2677

December 15, 2016

Lindsay Cervenak 
Regulatory Analyst 
NRG East Retail

RE: UGI Financial Security Requirements 

Dear Ms. Cervenak,

UGI Utilities, Inc. ("UGIU") has reviewed the request of Green Mountain Energy 
("GREEN MOUNTAIN") for approval to operate as a Natural Gas Supplier. Based on this 
review and the requirement that GREEN MOUNTAIN must post security as specified in 
the UGI Utilities, Inc.-Gas Division ("UGI"), UGI Penn Natural Gas, lnc.("PNG") and/or 
UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. ("CPG") Supplier Coordination Tariffs before it serves 
customers on the UGI, PNG and/or CPG distribution systems, UGIU has determined that 
GREEN MOUNTAIN has demonstrated adequate creditworthiness to satisfy any costs 
UGI, PNG and/or CPG may incur in the event they operate as a supplier of last resort due 
to a default on the part of GREEN MOUNTAIN.

This determination may change in the event there is a material deterioration in GREEN 
MOUNTAIN'S financial condition, if GREEN MOUNTAIN'S obligations to UGI, PNG and/or 
CPG exceed the amount of the financial security provided, if the financial security is 
withdrawn or is deemed to be null and void or inadequate due to the material financial 
deterioration of any guarantor, or if GREEN MOUNTAIN fails to abide by the terms and 
conditions of the UGI, PNG and/or CPG Gas Tariffs and the UGI, PNG and/or CPG Natural 
Gas Supplier Coordination Tariffs.

Please feel free to contact me with any additional questions that you may have. I can be 
reached at (610) 796-3520

David E. Lahoff
Manager, Tariff & Supplier Administration 
UGI Utilities, Inc.



January 5, 2017
PECO - Exelon Corporation

Energy Acquisition 
2301 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA. 19101

Green Mountain Energy
Leah Gibbons, Director, Regulatory Affairs
3711 Market St. Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19104
lgibbons@nrg.com

Energy Acquisition is providing this notification letter that Green Mountain Energy 
has met the creditworthiness business requirement involved with the Pennsylvania Gas 
Choice - Low Volume Transportation program, pursuant to the receipt of an initial Surety 
of $35,000.00 Guaranty. The Surety may be submitted to PECO via three acceptable 
forms; a Cash Deposit, a Letter of Credit, or a Surety bond. PECO will hold any surety to 
cover potential obligations to PECO and other system costs that could result from failure 
of a Supplier to meet its competitive Natural Gas Supply service delivery obligations.

Please note, although the creditworthiness requirements were met, as referenced within 
Section 7.13 (Creditworthiness of a Natural Gas Supplier (NGS) Serving Low Volume 
Transportation Customers) of the Gas Service Tariff, PECO has the right to re-assess the 
creditworthiness of the company if PECO has any reason to suspect a change in the 
marketer’s financial condition.

If you should have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Electric & Gas 
Choice Hotline at 215-841-3700.

Sincerely,

Manager 
Energy Acquisition



Green Mountain Energy Company 

Application for Natural Gas Supply Services License 

in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Proof of Publication Affidavits
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No. Term,

Proof of Publication of Notice in Pittsburgh Post-Gazette
Under Act No 587, Approved May 16, 1929, PL 1784, as last amended by Act No 409 of September 29, 1951

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Allegheny, ss p. Reed, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Pittsburgh, County and Commonwealth aforesaid, was 
established in 1993 by the merging of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and Sun-Telegraph and The Pittsburgh Press and the Pittsburgh Post- 
Gazette and Sun-Telegraph was established in I960 and the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette was established in 1927 by the merging of the 
Pittsburgh Gazette established in 1786 and the Pittsburgh Post, established in 1842, since which date the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette has 
been regularly issued in said County and that a copy of said printed notice or publication is attached hereto exactly as the same was 
printed and published in the regular editions and issues of the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette a 
newspaper of general circulation on the following dates, viz:

15 of December, 2016
Affiant further deposes that he/she is an agent for the PG Publishing Company, a corporation and publisher of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, 
that, as such agent, affiant is duly authorized to verify the foregoing statement under oath, that affiant is not interested in the subject matter 
of the afore said notice or publication, and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are

true.

_ _ _ _ _ _ /c _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

PG Publishing Company

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of: 
December 15, 2016

N.
\ C/OM MON WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

NOTARIAL SEAL 
Linda M. Gaerinar, Notary Public 

City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny Counry 
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2019 

MEMBER, PEKMSYLVAijT'A ASSOCIATION OF KOTARIEl

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS
NRG Energy
3711 MARKET ST STE 1000 
ATTN: LINDSAY CERVENAK 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19104-5537

To PG Publishing Company 

Total--------------------- --------------—............ $465.00

Publisher’s Receipt for Advertising Costs
PG PUBLISHING COMPANY, publisher of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper 
of general circulation, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforsaid advertising and 
publication costs and certifies that the same have been fully paid.

Office
2201 Sweeney Drive 

CLINTON. PA 15026 
Phone 412-263-1338

PG Publishing Company, a Corporation. Publisher of 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a Newspaper of General Circulation

Bv SonKiel J. Arbutina

1 hereby eeitiiy that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the 
subject matter of said notice.

COPY OF NOTICE 
OR PUBLICATION

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION NOTICE
Application oi Green 

Mountain Energy Compa­
ny (' Green Mountain”) For 
Approval To offer. Renae*. 
or Funish Natural Gas Ser­
vices as a Supplier, Aggre­
gator, or Marketer.'Broker 
Engaged in me Business 
Of Supplying Natural Gas 
supply services. To The 
Public in The Common­
wealth Of Pennsylvania.

Green Mountain will be 
filing an application with 
the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission ("PUC”) 
for a license to provide 
natural gas supply servic­
es as (i) a supplier or ag­
gregator of natural gas. 
aneloabrokeumarketei 
engaged in the business of 
providing natural gas ser­
vices. Green Mountain 
proposes to sell natural 
gas and related services in 
Columbia Gas of pa, me.. 
Peoples Natural Gas • Eoui- 
table Division. The Peoples 
Natural Gas company, 
Peoples twp llc. National 
Fuel Gas Distrilxition Corp., 
PECO. Philadelphia Gas 
Works. UGi Central Penn, 
UGi and UGi Penn Natural 
unda the provisions of the 
new Natural Gas Choice 
and Competition Act.

The PUC may consider 
this application without a 
hearing. Protests directed 
to the technical or finan­
cial fitness of Green Moun­
tain may be filed within 15 
days of the date cf this no­
tice with the secretary of 
the Puc. 40b North Street, 
Harrisburg, PA 17130. You 
should send copies or any 
protest to Green Moun­
tain's auornev at the ad­
dress listed below.

By and through Counsel. 
Deanne M U'Dell. Escmire. 
Eckert seamans cherin & 
Met lot. LLC. 21? Market 
streei. 8th Floor. Rarrisbu-g.
PA i;hh. 7t:'-;'srvj7cc, 
717-2i/-«nV



PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
In

THE ERIE TIMES-NEWS

COMBINATION EDITION

NRG
3711 Market Street 10th Floor 
Philadelphia PA 19104

REFERENCE: 92274 240766
PUC Notice

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)
COUNTY OF ERIE ) SS:
Brenda L. Learn, being duly sworn, deposes and 
says that: (1) he/she is a designated agent of the 
Times Publishing Company (TPC) to execute Proofs 
of Publication on behalf of the TPC; (2) the TPC, 
whose principal place of business is at 
205 W. 12th Street, Erie, Pennsylvania, owns and 
publishes the Erie Times-News, established October 
2, 2000, a daily newspaper of general circulation, 
and published at Erie, Erie County Pennsylvania;
(3) the subject notice or advertisement, was 
published in the regular edition(s) of said 
newspaper on the date(s) referred to below.
Affiant further deposes that he/she is duly 
authorized by the TPC, owner and publisher of the 
Erie Times-News, to verify the foregoing statement 
under oath, and affiant is not interested in the 
subject matter of the aforesaid notice or 
advertisement, and that all allegations in the 
foregoing statement as to time, place and 
character of publication are true.

PUBLISHED ON: 12/17/16

TOTAL COST: $409.00 AD SPACE: 0 Lines

FILED ON: 12/17/16

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE
Application of Gtoen 'Mountain Energy Company CGroon Mountain-) 
For Approval To Offer, Render, or Furnish Natural Gas Services as a Supplier. 
Aggregator, or Marketer/Breker Engaged In The Business Of Supplying Natural 
Gas Supply Services, To The Public In The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania. 

Green Mountain will be filing an application with ttte Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission rPUC") for a license to provide natural gas supply services as (1) a 
supplier or aggregator of natural gas. and (2) a broker/mariteter engaged In the 
business of providing natural gas services. Green Mountain proposes to sell 
natural gas and related services In Columbia Gas of PA. Inc.. Peoples Natural 
Gas - Equitable Division. The Peoples Natural Gas Company. Peoples TWP 
LLC, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.. PECO, Philadelphia Gas Works, UG1 
Central Penn. UGl and UG1 Penn Natural under the provisions of the new Natural 
Gas Choice and Competition Act.
The PUC may consider this application without a hearing. Protests directed 
to the technical or financial fitness of Green Mountain may be filed within 
15 days of the date of this notice with the Secretary of the PUC. 400 North 
Street. Harrisburg, PA 17120. You should send copies of any protest to 
Green Mountain's attorney at the address listed below.
By and through Counsel: Deanne M. O'Dell. Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mertoi LLC 
213 Market Street 8" Floor

'Harrisburg, PA 17.101 , ,.717-255-37441‘fth || -'ii V

717-237-6019 i?-? 40766

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of 2016

Affiant:

NOTARY:j\

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

Barbara J. Moore, Notary Public 
City of Erie, Erie County 

MyCommJ8«ionE*p|waMflrch2^2020
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES



Proof of Publication in The Philadelphia Daily News 
Under Act. No 587, Approved May 16,1929

STA TE OF PEmSYL VANIA 
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Cindy Jakubowski being duly sworn, deposes and says 
that The Philadelphia Daily News is a newspaper published 
daily, except Sunday, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and was 
established in said city in 1925, since which date said newspaper 
has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of 
the printed notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as 
the same was printed and published in the regular editions and 
issues of the said newspaper on the following dates:

December 15, 2016

Affiant further deposes and says that she is an employee 
of the publisher of said newspaper and has been authorized 
to verify the foregoing statement and that she is not interested 
in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and 
that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place 
and character of publication are true.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15th day of 
December, 2016.

Notary Pwlic

Copy of Notice of Publication

-----  —tniauu UTTUTycoKSPSSKffl------------ 1
NOTICE

1 Application of Oraan Mountain Enargy Com-
Stany ("Oraon Mountain ') For Approval To Of* 
er. Rander, or Furnish Natural Gas Services as 

a Supplier. Aggregator, or MarKeter/Broker En­
gaged In The Business Of Supplying Natural 
Gas Supply Sendees, To The Public In The 
Commonwealth Of Penneytvenia.
Green Mountain will be filing an application 

'.with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
(“PUC") lor a license to provide natural gas 
supply services as (1) a supplier or aggregator 
of natural gas. and (2) a broker/marketer en­
gaged in the business of providing natural gas 
sorvicoe. Green Mountain proposes to sell nat­
ural gas and related services In.Columbia Gas 
of PA. Inc.. Peoples Natural Gas - Equitable Di­
vision. The Peoples Natural Gas Company. Peo- 
plaa TWP LLC, National Fuel Gaa Distribution 
Cdrp., PECO. Philadelphia Gaa Works. UGl 
Central Penn, UGl and UGl Penn Natural under 
the provisions of the new Natural Gas Choice 
and Competition Act.
The PUC may consider this application without 
a hearing. Protests directed to the technical or 
financial fitness of Green, Mountain may be filed 
within IS days of the date of this notica wlth the 
Secretary of the PUC. 400 North Street. Harris­
burg, PA 17120. You should send copies of any 
protest to Green Mountain's attorney at the ad­
dress listed below.

By and through Counsel:
Deanne M. O'Dell. Esquire 

Eckert Seamans Chertn & Merlot, LLC - 
219 Market Street, 8th Floor ■

_ Harrisburg, PA 17101
717-2S8-9744 

;717-237-6018

My Commission Expires:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
MARY ANNE LOGAN. Notary Pub&c 

City of Philadelphia, Phfla. County 
My Commission Expires March 30,2017



The Scranton Times (Under act P.L. 877 No 160. July 9,1976)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Lackawanna

NRG ENERGY 
LINDSAY CERVENAK
3711 MARKETS!. STE. 1000 PHILADELPHIA PA 19104

Account 0 621215 
Order # 82025126 
Ad Price: 251.15

LEGAL NOTICE PENNSYLVANI 
Gina Krushinski
Being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that (s)he is Billing clerk 
for The Scranton Times, owner and publisher of The Scranton Times, a newspaper 
of general circulation, established in 1870, published in the city of Scranton, 
county and state aforesaid, and that the printed notice or publication hereto 
attached is exactly as printed in the regular editions of the said newspaper 
on the following dates:

12/15/2016

Affiant further deposes and says that neither the affiant nor The Scranton Times 
is interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement 
and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as time, place and 
character or publication are true , /CuaiA _ >

Sworn and subscribed to before me 
this 15th day of December A.D., 2016

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Ncfanai Seal

Sfiaron Venturi, Notary Public 
City of Scranton, Lackawanna County 
My Commission Enpires Feb. 12, 2018

Hfcwme. PONS'iviNU *.v<iOCJAnC>r, Of nm * RI £$

LEGAL NOTICE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION NOTICE

Application of Green Mountain Energy 
Company ('Green Mountain") For Ap­
proval to Offer, Render, or Furnish 
Natural Gas Services as a Supplier, 
Aggregator, or Marketer/Broker En­
gaged In The Business Of Supplying 
Natural Gas Supply Services. To The 
Public In The Commonwealth Of Penn­
sylvania.

Green Mountain will be filing an ap-

«on with the Pennsylvania Public 
Commission rPUC") for a li­

cense to provide natural gas supply 
services as {1} a supplier or aggregator 

of natural gas, and (2) a broker/mar- 
keter engaged in the business of pro­
viding natural gas services. Green 
Mountain proposes to sell natural gas 
and related services in Columbia Gas 
of PA, Inc. Peoples Natural Gas Equi­
table Division, The Peoples Natural 
Gas Company, Peoples TWP LLC, Na­
tional Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 
PECO, Philadelphia Gas Works, UGI 
Central Penn, UGI and UGI Penn Natu­
ral under the provisions of the new 
Natural Gas Choice and Competition 
Act.

The PUC may consider this application 
without a hearing. Protests directed to 
the technical or financial fitness of 
Green Mountain may be filed within 
15 days of the date of this notice with 
the Secretary of the PUC, 400 North 
Street, Harrisburg, PA t7120. You 
should send copies of any protest to 
Green Mountain's attorney at the ad­
dress listed below.

By and through Counsel: 
Deanne M. ODell, Esquire 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Meriot, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 

Harn|burg, PA 17101
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ORIGIN ID:ESPA (267) 295-5843 
LINDSAY CERVENAK 
NRG RETAIL NORTHEAST 
3711 MARKET STREET 
SUITE 1000
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104 
UNfTED STATES US

SHIP DATE: 06JAN17 
ACTWGT: 0.50 LB 
CAD: 110043095/INET3790

BILL SENDER

to ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS 
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<£>

*
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